
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2688
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10-05-2016

Preparation for 36th National Games

2688. SHRI A.P. JITHENDER REDDY:

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether preparatory work for the 36th National Games-2016 being hosted in Goa is currently underway, if so, the details of the status report of progress made in this regard including the construction of various stadia;

(b) the details of funds allocated/ released by the Government in preparation for the 36th National Games including the construction of venues/facilities, along with the amount utilized in this regard;

(c) the reasons for delays in construction of infrastructure/ facilities, along with the steps being taken to expedite preparations including an estimated timeline for completion of all outstanding works; and

(d) whether any action/ sanction is proposed to be taken in the event of postponement of the National Games due to non-completion of preparatory work or for any other reason and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a): Yes, Madam. The State Government of Goa has initiated the development/up-gradation of sports infrastructure as well as conduct of the event. The details of the infrastructure creation and up-gradation/ refurbishment planned as per the disciplines are given in the Annexure.

(b): Government of India released Rs.97 crore during 2009-2014 to the Government of Goa for creation/ upgradation of sports infrastructure for National Games in Goa. Since Goa hosted 3rd Lusofonia Games in January
2014, Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports advised the Government of Goa to use the funds released for the National Games for creation/ upgradation of sports infrastructure for the the 3rd Lusofonia Games also, as both National Games and 3rd Lusofonia Games have common sports disciplines. These funds were utilized for creation/ upgradation of sports infrastructure for the


3rd Lusofonia Games and the same will also be used for the National
Games.


(c): The State Government of Goa is putting in its best efforts to complete the infrastructure which is required for hosting the event before the finalization of the dates for the National Games.

(d): No such decision has been taken.

****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.2688 FOR ANSWER ON 10-05-2016 REGARDING PREPARATION FOR
36TH NATIONAL GAMES BY SHRI A.P. JITHENDER REDDY.


Facilities to be Refurbished

Proposed Venue
Discipline

No.

Disciplines
tentatively
finalised

after
reviewing

site
conditions

Current Status

Campal Sports Complex
(Indoor Hall)

1 Boxing

The consultant has already been appointed and the estimates are under preparation.


2 Table Tennis

3 Fencing

Administrative Building at Campal


Campal Open Ground 4 Baseball

Ponda Sports Complex
5 Judo

6 Taekwondo

Swimming Pool, Fatorda 7 Aquatics

The consultant has already been appointed and shortly the work would be tendered.


Facilities to be Newly Constructed

Proposed Venue
Discipline

No.

Disciplines
tentatively

finalised after
reviewing site

conditions

Current Status

New Proposed
Venue at Campal

8 Tennis

The consultant has already been appointed and the estimates are under preparation.

Construction of
New Squash and
allied facilities at Chicalim Sports
Complex

9 Squash


Process of Appointment of Consultant has been initiated.


Poinguinium,
Canacona

10 Archery
The consultant has already been appointed and shortly the work would be
tendered.


11 Wrestling

12 Weighlifting

Navelim Sports
Complex

13 Gymnastics

14 Kho-Kho

15 Cycling

Sawalwada Sports
Complex

16 Handball The consultant has already been appointed and the estimates have already
been prepared.


17 Kabaddi

Peddem Sports
Complex

18 Hockey

The consultant has already been appointed and shortly the work would be
tendered.


Facilities that would be Temporarily Erected and the Existing Facilities for hosting the Events in addition to the New and to be Refurbished.

Proposed Venue
Discipline

No.

Disciplines
tentatively finalised
after reviewing site

conditions

Current Status

Miramar
Beach

19 Beach Volleyball Temporary Facilities to be Erected/Setup during
Games time. 20 Beach Handball

Dona Paula 21 Yachting

Colvale River
22 Canoeing/Kayaking

23
Rowing

Peddem Sports
Complex

24 Netball Existing Facilities already constructed and ready for hosting the disciplines


25
Badminton


GMC Athletic
Stadium

26 Athletics

Dr. Shyama
Prasad
Mukerjee
Stadium

27 Volleyball

28 Basketball

TilakMaidan,
Vasco

29 Football


**

